
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2006 

at 
2.30 PM 

in 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor Nick Craft, Councillor John 
Hurst, Councillor Albert Victor Kerr, Councillor Mano Nadarajah 
(Vice-Chairman), Councillor Norman Radley, Councillor Michael 
Taylor (Chairman), Councillor John Wilks and Councillor Mike 
Williams 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer:           Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer:                         Rebecca Chadwick 01476 406297 r.chadwick@southkesteven.gov.uk 
  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 17th November 2005 are attached for information. 

(Enclosure)
  

 



6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 
7. E-GOVERNMENT 
 The notes from the meeting of the working group on 5th December 2005 are attached.  

(Enclosure)
  
8. BROADBAND FOR MEMBERS 
 The notes from the meeting of the working group on 13th December are attached. A 

further update to be provided at the meeting.  
(Enclosure)

  
9. DEMOCRATIC REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
 Councillor Shorrock to report on progress with the working group.  
  
10. CITIZENS' JURY 
 Report DLS58 by the Scrutiny Support Officer. 

(Enclosure)
OTHER ISSUES: 
 
11. ANNUAL SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
 The Panel to consider improving the scheduling of meetings.  
  
12. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 (Enclosure)
13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure)
14. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2005 2.30 
PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Robert Conboy 
Councillor Nick Craft 
Councillor John Hurst 
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr 
Councillor Mano Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Shorrock 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Michael Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor John Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Chief Executive 
Scrutiny Officer 
Director of Operational Services 
Communications Manager 
Elections Officer 
Assets and Facilities Manager 
Scrutiny Support Officer   
 

Councillor Brailsford 
 

 
 
 

29. MEMBERSHIP 
  

The panel was informed that Councillor Stokes was replacing Councillor Radley 
for this meeting only.  

  
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were none declared.  
  
31. ACTION NOTES 
  

These were noted, subject to the inclusion of an invite to BT to discuss Council 
information points at payphones with the conclusions for note number 20.  

  
32. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  

At its meeting on 7th November 2005, Cabinet had referred ‘smartcards’ and 
broadband for members to the DSP. These were covered by subsequent 
agenda items.  

  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

33. E-GOVERNMENT 
  

Customer Services Centre Update 
 
The Director of Operational Services explained that the development of the 
customer services centre covered the priority areas of access and 
communications. The introduction of this centralised service point, which would 
be based in Grantham and then rolled out to area offices, had also required a 
review of all service areas and office accommodation to ensure that back office 
systems would enhance the frontline service.   
 
The Assets and Facilities Manager gave a presentation on the design 
proposals for the centre. Tenders for extension works to the Abbey Gardens 
entrance area had been received and so costs could be better calculated. 
Planning permission had now been granted and once a non-key decision had 
been made on the tenders, works could commence mid January with 
completion projected for July. The presentation showed proposed internal 
designs based on a specification provided by the Council. It included a 
reception desk, corporate visitor waiting area, customer waiting area, ten 
customer service booths, display areas, children’s’ play area, plan viewing area 
and three interview rooms. Transitional arrangements for current customer 
service areas were explained.  
 
The panel discussed the proposal with the officers, and members were very 
supportive of the design. It was suggested that the work on the public toilets at 
Abbey Gardens could be combined with the works on the customer services 
centre to limit disruption. This was noted. Members raised a few queries about 
the design, which were answered accordingly. Other comments included: the 
need to retain an attractive exterior to the building; whether the Council’s 
address would need changing on corporate stationery if corporate visitors 
would be using the Abbey Gardens entrance on Avenue Road rather than St. 
Peter’s Hill; the need for a water-cooler as a minimum provision of customer 
refreshments; the need to consider theatre access and deliveries; and the need 
to fully engage with the public on the new centre with visual communication 
including design displays at the works site.   
 
Conclusions: 
 

(1) To endorse the design proposal by Paragon Interiors to Cabinet.  
(2) That Cabinet be recommended that any promotional screens in the 

customer services centre include information on forthcoming 
council meetings.  

(3) To request that a presentation be made to the DSP at a future 
meeting on the style of interaction between customers and the 
advisors and the training that will be provided. 

 
Moving Towards a Cashless Office 
 
Alongside the development of the customer services centre, the E-government 
working group had scrutinised cash collection. The group’s report, as appended 

 



3 

to the agenda, was considered by the panel; Councillor Nadarajah, a member 
of the group, gave further details. The working group’s latest action notes were 
appended to the report. Councillor Nadarajah highlighted the significant amount 
of cash handled by all area offices and the need to investigate methods of 
collection. The main proposal was to introduce a service such as ‘allpay,’ 
whereby payments could be made at a number of outlets throughout the district 
using the service, rather than at the Council’s area offices. Advantages and 
disadvantages of this service were highlighted in the report. Most significantly, 
there will be year on year savings, a greater number of locations where council 
bills can be paid and an increased use of local shops and post offices. Car park 
income had also been scrutinised as a separate issue and the results of a 
recent payments survey were circulated.  
 
The working group had also made a recommendation to increase the number 
of direct debit payment dates for council tax payers. Options were set out in the 
report. The Vice-Chairman stressed that even though additional dates would 
decrease the interest received, this had been accounted for in the cost/benefit 
analysis.  
 
Councillor Nadarajah was thanked for the report and particular interest was 
noted in the ‘allpay’ style service because it would enhance rural economy. It 
was suggested that this be given a high priority. It was also noted that public 
engagement was a key factor in the success of any change in cash collection. 
The Vice-Chairman assured the panel that the working was paying close 
attention to requirements for public engagement and communication. This was 
discussed further by the panel. Members asked whether or not discounts could 
be offered for taxpayers using direct debit. It was understood that there was no 
provision for this within the law, but members were keen that this be looked into 
and confirmed.  
 
Conclusion:  
 
To support the recommendations of the working group:  
 

(1) Cash payments stop before the opening of the customer services 
centre; 

(2) An ‘allpay’ type service be introduced, as a matter of priority, and 
direct debit payment dates be increased;  

(3) A full Council decision be made on this by mid-December 2005.  
  
34. MEMBERS' USE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
  

Members had before them notes from the meetings of the Members’ IT 
Working Group on 22nd September and 20th October 2005. Notes from the 
meeting held on 8th November 2005 were circulated at the meeting. Councillor 
Nadarajah, the lead member of the working group, highlighted the 
recommendations contained within the notes, which were discussed by the 
panel.  
 
The new system being rolled out on members’ laptops was highly praised as a 

 



4 

simple interface for members. Councillor Nadarajah commented on the high 
standard of the IT helpdesk but members considered that there should be an 
evening provision, to which Councillor Nadarajah stated that he would look into 
this. The recommendation concerning training prompted some discussion on 
what members thought would be the best training solution. It was agreed that 
those in the recommendation were sufficient. It was suggested that members 
should only be sent the frontsheet but this was not possible as members were 
allowed to request full paper copies. The recommendation concerning 
broadband was also supported as this would provide a comprehensive desktop 
support for members, facilitate a better service for constituents through their 
ward member, reduce printing costs for agendas and assist in the expediting of 
information.  
 
Conclusions: 
 
(1) That the following be recommended to the Access and Engagement 

Portfolio Holder: 
  

(a) To support the implementation of the new menu style interface for 
members’ laptops; 

(b) To recognise that individual councillors have their own problems 
with using their laptops and therefore need addressing 
individually; 

(c) To encourage members to write out or print error messages to 
assist in the communication to ICT of problems with laptops; 

(d) To approve that members of the Members’ IT Working Group 
contact those members who did not respond to the 2005 Laptop 
Survey and approach them individually by setting up a meeting 
with the members and an appointed mentor from the working 
group. 

(e) That training for members on the use of ICT be provided through 
a structured portfolio of training options to cater for the variety of 
training needs. This to include: 

 One on one training 
 Small groups 
 Self study CDROMS with video demonstrations  
 IT Buddies (with support) 
 Supported learning playdays 
 An integrated learning approach to training e.g. ‘laptop 

month’  
[Priority be given to those members with most difficulties in using 
their laptop and new users. Level of previous training will not 
affect the prioritisation of future training.  
 
Training to be provided, where possible and suitable, on days 
when committee meetings are scheduled to enable members to 
attend both in one visit to the council offices].  

 
(2) That the following response be made to Cabinet on its Broadband for 

Members proposals: 

 



5 

 
Cabinet Proposal Scrutiny Response 

 
1. The Cabinet supports in 
principle the introduction of 
Broadband to all Members in 
order to improve the utilisation 
and effectiveness of their home 
working arrangements; 

Supported  

2. A strategy be developed to 
eliminate the existing duplication 
of costs in printing and postage 
of reports as members adopt new 
working practices; 

S
[...]
aytime. One member added that he had read that there 
was an apparent direct correlation between members’ expenses, tax levels and 
voter turnout.  
 
Members suggested that the number of polling stations should be increased 
but it was commented that this played a small part in the problem and that the 
underlying issues needed addressing.  
 
It was proposed that a group be established comprising local stakeholders to 
scrutinise this issue and that council continues to work to engage with schools 
and their citizenship programme. The Scrutiny Officer reported that following 
the last DSP meeting, he had made contact with a local college and there was 
a possibility that students may be interested in some related work experience.  
 
Conclusion: 
 

 



9 

That a working group, lead by Councillor Shorrock and comprising 
representatives from the voluntary sector, youth service, business club, 
college students and other stakeholders, be established to scrutinise 
political disaffection and work on forming a questionnaire to be circulated 
with SKToday, the Council’s newsletter, on the issue.  

  
39. BT PAYPHONES 
  

Noted.  
  
40. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

Noted.  
  
41. WORK PROGRAMME 
 Noted. The Scrutiny Officer added that the Cabinet decision date for the item 

on Cash Collection was now 5th December 2005.  
  
 

 



E-GOVERNMENT WORKING GROUP 
 
Notes of Meeting – 5th December 2005 
 
Members Present: Councillors  Kirkman (chairman) 
     Nadarajah 
     Wilks 

    M Williams 
     Carpenter (observer) 
 
Also Present: Ian Yates 
   Marion Fox 
   Ellen Bruer 
   Paul Morrison 
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 
1. Notes of last meeting 
 

The notes of the meeting held on 12th October 2005 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
2. Communications 
 

The Working Group welcomed Ellen Bruer, the new Communications 
Manager, to the meeting. She was in attendance principally to advise on 
how the decision re the move to a cashless col
[...]
 there were no formal arrangements, procedures or contract formats 
established.  
 
One of the initial stages in the rollout of Broadband would be to identify a preferred 
supplier. This was essential because different suppliers had different levels of 
compatibility with the council’s existing equipment and systems. Another issue was to 
identify how broadband would be best financed. Members could either be reimbursed 
for providing their own broadband or the council could receive the bill. It was suggested 
that those members with their own broadband could be asked to change to the 
preferred supplier. If they did not want to change, then they could be reimbursed. It was 
considered that it would be better, to avoid hassle and confusion for members, that the 
council received the bill for broadband. There were potential tax implications, however, 
and this needed further investigation.  
 
ICT Services had sent out a questionnaire to all members to determine their current 
position with broadband and other aspects of IT. Only 16 responses had been 
received. Although the questionnaire had not long been sent out, officers were asked to 
try to encourage responses so that the broadband project could move ahead. It was 
suggested that members with broadband already should have been asked when their 
current contract expired.  
 

Agenda Item 8 



It was suggested that if broadband was going to be provided to members, a usage 
policy would need to be established.  
 
It was suggested that as the price of broadband was reducing, it may not be cost 
effective to enter into a twelve-month deal with a supplier for broadband as within that 
time, a cheaper deal may be achieved. This was another issue that needed further 
consideration.  
 
The group also discussed potential additional costs for the provision of broadband, the 
procurement of rooters for example. This would be dealt with by ICT Services who had 
included the provision of broadband in its service plan.  
 
[...]

 
 
2.  THE JURY 
 

The local press was used to advertise the event and invite volunteers 
from the community to be on the jury. Local schools were also contacted 
and the Council’s website used to promote the event. This was 
reasonably successful as most volunteers read about the event in the 
local press or contacted the Council after hearing local radio coverage.  
 
On the day we had a jury of ten members out of twelve appointed by the 
judge (one having cancelled due to illness and the other due to business 
commitments). The jury was reasonably well representative in terms of 
age with three local school students on the jury. There were, however, 
only two women on the jury and very few members from hard to reach 
groups.  
 
A briefing was held for the jury in the week before the event but this was 
poorly attended. It was believed that this may have been because not 
enough notice was given and that the time of day (5pm) may have been 
inconvenient for most. 
 
 

3.  WITNESSES 
 
Shortly after the jury was selected, members of the public were invited to 
act as witnesses for the event, to give evidence about their experience of 
the council’s services. This was perhaps the least successful element of 
the event and this is likely to have been because not enough time was 
given to advertise this aspect of the event. Again, local media was used, 
posters were displayed and people who had recently contacted the 
council about one of the services to be considered by the jury were 
invited to give evidence at the event. Only three members of the public 
came forward and gave evidence.  
 
Although this aspect was very challenging and not as successful as it 
could have been, two of the witnesses did put in a lot of work to produce 
some very interesting evidence. This shows that there is still potential 
here to develop the idea of the public acting as witnesses.   
 
Council officers also gave evidence on each of the services by giving a 
presentation on their service area. The jury gave feedback on these as 
summarised below.  
 
Members had little involvement in giving evidence and this can certainly 
be something developed at a future citizens’ jury event. External partners 
also had a limited role.  
 
 
 
 

 



4.  CONCLUSION   
 
For the first citizens’ jury organised by the council, the event was 
reasonably successful. The jury worked very hard and their contributions 
on the day were very admirable. The judge Nic Streatfeild was very 
competent in his role and facilitated the event successfully. However, a 
lot of lessons have been learned. Most importantly, too many services 
were considered in the day for the jury to make an informed verdict and 
this is something that should certainly be changed for a future event. Nic 
Streatfeild, Duncan Kerr and Rebecca Chadwick are meeting on 11th 
January 2006 to discuss ideas for the further development of a citizens’ 
jury and the outcome from this meeting will be reported to the 
Engagement DSP.  
 
 

5.  JURY FEEDBACK 
 
The jury did not feel they could answer the question put to them:  

 
 “Does South Kesteven District Council deliver a good standard of service 

for the money it charges?” 
 
 Instead, the jury gave feedback about the day. 
 

They first considered the following questions: 
 

1. Was it a quality process? 
2. Does the Council offer good value for money services? 
3. How do we define value for money? 

 
The jury reached a consensus that there had been a good job in the 
officers’ presentations but disappointed that there were no real measures 
included in them from which to make a verdict on value for money. The 
jury considered that there had been positive progress in the first three 
areas but there was a communication issue. The jury also felt that 
because the presentations were all in different formats, it did not lend 
itself very well to reaching an overall verdict.  

 
Specific comments for each presentation were:   

 
Refuse and lit

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2006 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr 
Councillor Mano Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Norman Radley 
 

Councillor Michael Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor John Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Training Manager 
Communications Manager 
Economic Development Team Leader 
Scrutiny Officer 
Acting Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

Councillor Paul Carpenter (Portfolio Holder: 
Access and Engagement) 
 

 
 
 

42. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 None. 
  
43. MEMBERSHIP 
 None. 
  
44. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Conboy, Craft and Hurst.
  
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 None declared. 
  
46. ACTION NOTES 
 Noted. 
  
47. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 The Cabinet accepted the recommendations made by the DSP on cash 

collection on Monday 5th December 2005. No formal feedback had been 
received on IT and Members Broadband; informal feedback had been positive. 

  
48. E-GOVERNMENT 
 Notes of the meeting held on Wednesday 4th January 2006 were circulated for 

information. A recommendation had been made to the Engagement DSP with 
regard to IT staffing levels. It requested that the DSP should ask the Portfolio 
Holder to seriously consider the provision of a Project Manager, an Information 
Manager and a Programme Analyst. Working Group members present at the 



2 

meeting justified their recommendation; the ratio per staff member to an IT 
support officer was approximately 137 to 1. This proportion would not provide 
suitable support to enable development of information technology services to 
the level required. 
 
After consideration, members of the working group felt that the listed specialists 
would be necessary to allow the complete link-up of Council IT services. The 
new customer contact centre would require the link-up of computers in the 
contact centre to back-office systems. The roles of the suggested positions 
were discussed: as development proceeded, specialists would be able to 
identify potential areas for ongoing enhancement and code applications 
accordingly. 
 
One member was concerned that there was no specific plan for IT 
Development. Panel members were advised that given constant improvements 
in technology, the nature of IT Services would be open-ended. Other elements 
had been specifically identified in the service plan for IT Services.  
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that any recommendations made on IT Support 
be submitted to him prior to Gateway 3 Reviews, commencing on 17th January 
2006.  
 
Members of the DSP supported the recommendation of the working group and 
agreed that it should be forwarded to the Portfolio Holder. 
 
Conclusions: 
 

1. That the Portfolio Holder be asked to consider the information 
received at the Panel meeting regarding ICT Services staffing 
and the concerns of the Panel about staffing levels within the 
department.  

2. That the Portfolio Holder be asked to seriously consider the 
provision of a Project Manager, Information Manager and 
Programme Analyst. 

 
49. BROADBAND FOR MEMBERS 
 The Training Manager summarised the report of the Members’ IT Working 

Group, which was noted and considered. A lot of work had been done on the 
possibility of introducing broadband internet connections for all members.  Work 
on this was ongoing as quotes on broadband and telephone packages were 
being fully considered. 
 
There would be tax implications if broadband were to be introduced for 
Members. To simplify tax implications, a line would need to be fitted exclusively 
for Council use. A member would need to prove that this was used only for 
Council business. If a generic line were to be introduced, including personal 
use, sums would be taxable with income tax and national insurance. It was felt 
that provision of a grant for members who already had broadband connectivity 
was inappropriate. 
 



3 

Work on efficiency savings would follow. The Training Manager reported that 
there were only three areas within the District in which access to broadband 
was constrained. 
 
Discussion ensued as to whether sending the agenda cover sheet via email, as 
formal notice of a meeting was an acceptable. The Council’s legal section had 
interpreted the wording to mean that official notice had to be posted. This query 
was being followed-up with the Local Government Association. 
 
It was suggested that the most appropriate way to proceed would be for all 
Members to have a dedicated line installed for Council business only, with very 
clear terms and conditions and a contract for the use of equipment. A dedicated 
line was thought to be the most suitable because it could be installed for all 
new Councillors when elected, immaterial to any personal provision they may 
have and could be removed at the end of their term, leaving them no less than 
they were before they were elected. 
 
A six-month limit had been suggested for changeover from paper agendas to 
electronic agendas. The time limit had been chosen to allow members who had 
only limited ICT knowledge to develop their skills. Members considered 
reducing the time frame to three months but felt that this might not be 
appropriate given the resources that would be required to get all members to a 
point where they were confident handling documents electronically. 
 
The Panel felt that it would be appropriate to look at the work that the County 
Council had done when they introduced broadband for all members. Some 
contact had been made but the packages offered to SKDC had superseded the 
one to which the County Council had subscribed. Members of the County 
Council had been provided with a dedicated line for internet access.  

  
50. DEMOCRATIC REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
 The working group, led by Councillor Shorrock, would have its first meeting on 

15th February. The core group would include the District Council’s Election 
Officer, a representative from a Parish, District and County Council level, 
representatives from schools, Grantham College, Grantham Volunteer Bureau, 
Grantham Business Club and a representative from the College Students 
Union. At the first meeting, the terms of reference would be outlined and a work 
programme set down. The group would undertake work examining both district-
wide and national levels. 
 
During preparatory research, a number of useful information sources had been 
identified including Power, who have carried out research into who did not vote 
and why, comparing this information to people’s interest in political issues. The 
working group would also identify other individuals, agencies and organisations 
that could be involved on a one off basis. 

  
51. CITIZENS' JURY 
 Following the first Citizen’s Jury, held by the Council on December 8th 2005, the 

Scrutiny Support Officer had prepared a report evaluating the event. The officer 
commented that the event had been viewed as an overall success, although 



4 

there was room for improvement. The jury did not feel that they had received 
enough information to form a verdict, although feedback on the event was 
useful. The report was considered by CMT on Wednesday January 11th 2006, 
who supported the idea of having fewer topics to discuss. They also suggested 
that the topic could be specific to the jury, i.e. having a Stamford issue with a 
jury from Stamford, or a young person’s issue, with the jury comprising of 
young people. It had also been suggested by the Judge from the event, that a 
similar format could be followed on-line. The format could also be packaged 
and taken into schools, who would pick their own topic and organise the event. 
 
Members discussed whether schools would have the capacity to take on an 
event such as this. Schools have some flexibility in teaching citizenship and it 
was suggested that they might welcome the approach.  The Training Manager 
stated that, depending on the desired age range and the time that was 
suggested, schools could be accommodating. It was suggested that the 
programme could be undertaken with one school and then, if successful, rolled 
out to other schools across the District. As this could be an important means of 
engaging young people with the political process, it was tasked to the 
Democratic Review Working Group to consider this further. 
 
Members considered the number of items it would be appropriate to discuss at 
any future events held by the Council. Members felt that one or two issues 
would be most suitable. It was suggested that a jury day could be held at the 
end of a week of events on one activity, i.e. an anti-social behaviour jury 
following an anti-social behaviour awareness week. Following discussion on 
the time constraints of the last event, members felt that it would be appropriate, 
if another event were to be held in the daytime, it should be split into two 
sessions with one topic to be considered in each. Members also suggested that 
there could be an evening jury at which one item could be considered. 
Members thought that as the public become more aware of the events, they 
might be encouraged to attend. 
 
During discussion, members considered the likes and dislikes of the day that 
had been identified by members of the jury. They had stated that they could not 
identify Councillors from members of the public. Councillors stated that they 
too, would have preferred to be able to identify the members of the jury and 
from whence they had come. 
 
One Member commented that the feedback he had received on the day had 
been positive. Members considered the implications of calling the event a ‘jury’. 
It was suggested that the choice of word might suggest to participants that any 
decisions or recommendations they made would be binding. It was commented 
that instead the event was more a forum for feedback. After discussion, 
members of the DSP felt that it would be more appropriate to change the name 
of the event to ‘Citizens’ Panel’. Operating as a Panel, there would be greater 
opportunity for members of the public involved to ask more detailed questions. 
It was suggested that members of the public be asked for subjects that would 
interest them, to allow them to be considered at any future events. 
 
 



5 

Conclusions: 
 

1. That the Democratic Review Working Group should consider the 
format and audience of any future Citizens’ Jury/Panel events. 

2. To recommend to the Access and Engagement Portfolio Holder that 
for an all day event, there should be two sessions of one topic 
each, one in the morning and one in the afternoon. If an evening 
event were to be held, one topic should be considered. 

3. To recommend to the Access and Engagement Portfolio Holder that 
the name should be altered to ‘Citizens’ Panel’. 

  
52. COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 The Chairman agreed to take the item on the Community Strategy as urgent 

business, following its recommendation to the Engagement DSP by the 
Community DSP on Thursday 5th January 2006. 
 
The Panel were advised that the report had been referred to them following 
consideration by the Community DSP. The DSP were informed that the 
Community DSP had expressed concern that the report demonstrated 
problematic cross agency linkages. 
 
The Economic Development Team Leader stated that there would be a new 
approach in the development of the new Community Strategy to ensure that it 
was “Community Friendly”. It would comprise a detailed action plan from the 
LSP and would be ready in March/April 2006. It was hoped that the new 
document would be easy to read for all members of the community, instead of a 
series of action plans for each member of the LSP, as had constituted the 
document previously. 
 
To ensure that all members had the same level of understanding and 
background knowledge, it was suggested that the Panel should receive a 
presentation on the LSP from the Economic Development Team Leader. The 
Panel felt that this would be helpful and agreed to have a presentation at their 
next meeting. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The Panel should receive a presentation at its next meeting on Thursday 
9th March 2006, on details of the Local Strategic Partnership. 

  
53. ANNUAL SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
 Following a meeting of the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group, it was proposed that 

the programme of meeting should be amended to cover a period of four-years. 
This would run from election to election and would be implemented in May 
2007. It was explained to the Panel that the idea had been suggested to allow 
better planning and could save time. 
 
The Training Manager informed the Panel that under the IdeA Member 
Development Charter, the schedule of meetings should be reviewed regularly 
to ensure that meetings are accessible. 



6 

 
Members of the DSP discussed the potential for changes if a longer-term 
timetable was developed. Some members were concerned that the timetable 
would be too inflexible. Following discussion, it was agreed that additional 
meetings could be called as required under the same terms as the one-year 
timetable. In preparing a timetable, the only thing that would be established 
would be the dates of meetings; the time of meetings and their locations would 
be left to the discretion of the Chairman. 
 
Members considered having a two-year rolling programme so that meetings 
would always be known a year in advance. This would mean that there would 
be sufficient notice for all meetings for every municipal year, rather than having 
to wait until the annual council meeting at the end of the designated timetable 
period. To ensure sufficient notice, members suggested that the timetable for 
each four-year term, if adopted, should be drafted in January/February of an 
election year and then confirmed at the annual council meeting. 
 
Conclusions: 
 
The Engagement DSP recommends the Cabinet consider the introduction 
of a four-year programme of meetings for the Council beginning in 2007. 
The programme should be collated in January/February of an election 
year and presented to the Annual General Meeting.  

  
54. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 The Panel were advised that all indicators were green. This was noted. 
  
55. WORK PROGRAMME 
 A report on the format of Local Area Assemblies would be included at the next 

meeting of the Panel on March 9th 2006. A new forward plan was due to be 
published, which may result in additional items being added to the Work 
Programme. Members were asked to advise the Chairman, Scrutiny Officer or 
Scrutiny Support Officer of any matters they would like raised for consideration. 

  
56. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 A response from the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister with regard to 

recommendations from the fire services working group was circulated for 
information. 
 
The minutes of the South Kesteven multicultural forum were circulated for 
information. 
 
Members were advised about an email that had been received on the national 
Take-up campaign. Copies would be available from the Scrutiny Support 
Officer on request. 

  
57. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 The meeting closed at 16:38. 
  
 


